

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

VERONICA GUTIERREZ and ERIN WALKER,  
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CHAMBER OF  
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA; AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION;  
CALIFORNIA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE; CIVIL  
JUSTICE ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA; AND  
CALIFORNIA BANKERS ASSOCIATION IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
HORVITZ & LEVY LLP  
JEREMY B. ROSEN  
FELIX SHAFIR  
(*Counsel of Record*)  
EMILY V. CUATTO  
15760 Ventura Boulevard,  
18th Floor  
Encino, CA 91436  
(818) 995-0800  
fshafir@horvitzlevy.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER, INC.  
KATHRYN COMERFORD TODD  
TYLER R. GREEN  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Chamber of Commerce  
of the United States  
of America*

[Additional Counsel On Inside Cover]

AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION  
THOMAS PINDER  
1120 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 663-5028  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
American Bankers Association*

CALIFORNIA CHAMBER  
OF COMMERCE  
ERIKA C. FRANK  
1215 K Street, Suite 1400  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
(916) 444-6670  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
California Chamber  
of Commerce*

CIVIL JUSTICE ASSOCIATION  
OF CALIFORNIA  
FRED J. HIESTAND  
1201 K Street, Suite 1850  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
(916) 443-4900  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Civil Justice Association  
of California*

CALIFORNIA BANKERS  
ASSOCIATION  
LELAND CHAN  
1303 J Street, Suite 600  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
(916) 438-4400  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
California Bankers  
Association*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	7
THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI BECAUSE THE SHARP DIFFERENCES BE- TWEEN THE STANDING REQUIREMENTS OF ARTICLE III AND CALIFORNIA'S UN- FAIR COMPETITION LAW EXACERBATE THE CONFLICT OVER WHETHER ARTICLE III PRECLUDES CLASS CERTIFICATION IF ABSENT CLASS MEMBERS LACK STAND- ING .....	7
A. Article III mandates that the class of plaintiffs all have suffered the same inju- ry caused by a defendant.....	7
B. Under California's UCL, litigants have statutory standing to sue on behalf of absent claimants who did not themselves suffer an injury caused by the defendant....	10
C. The sharp differences between Article III's mandate and California's UCL dem- onstrate that review is necessary in this case to resolve the division among courts over Article III's role in class actions .....	13

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. This Court should grant certiorari to resolve the split of authority over whether Article III precludes class certification where the class includes absent members who lack standing to sue in federal court.....	13
2. Review is particularly necessary in this case because the differences between the U.S. Constitution and California law exacerbate the conflict over Article III’s impact on class actions .....	16
a. Neither a trial on the merits nor Rule 23’s requirements for class certification can substitute for an inquiry into whether absent class members have standing under Article III.....	16
b. Careful scrutiny of absent class members’ standing is especially important in UCL class actions due to the irreconcilable differences between Article III and California law.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Adashunas v. Negley</i> , 626 F.2d 600 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	15
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	18, 19
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	9
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013) .....	22
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011) .....	16
<i>Avritt v. Reliastar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 615 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	4, 12, 19, 23
<i>Barquis v. Merch. Collection Ass'n</i> , 7 Cal. 3d 94, 496 P.2d 817 (1972) .....	11
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982) .....	14
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011) .....	21
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) .....	7
<i>Consumers Union of United States, Inc. v. Fisher Dev., Inc.</i> , 208 Cal. App. 3d 1433, 257 Cal. Rptr. 151 (1989) .....	11
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	4, 15
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>DG ex rel. Stricklin v. Devaughn</i> , 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	5, 15, 17
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	14
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) .....	4, 14
<i>Grosset v. Wenaas</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 1100, 175 P.3d 1184 (2008) .....	10
<i>Halvorson v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 718 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013) .....	24
<i>In re Aggrenox Antitrust Litig.</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2015 WL 1311352 (D. Conn. Mar. 23, 2015) .....	18, 19
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	15, 17
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>In re Salomon Smith Barney Mut. Fund Fees Litig.</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 579 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	18
<i>In re Steroid Hormone Prod. Cases</i> , 181 Cal. App. 4th 145, 104 Cal. Rptr. 3d 329 (2010) .....	12, 13, 22
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 298, 207 P.3d 20 (2009) .....	12, 13, 22
<i>Jasmine Networks, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 180 Cal. App. 4th 980, 103 Cal. Rptr. 3d 426 (2009).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co.</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009).....	15, 17
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	9, 10, 14
<i>Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	5, 15
<i>Midpenninsula Citizens for Fair Hous. v. Westwood Investors</i> , 221 Cal. App. 3d 1377, 271 Cal. Rptr. 99 (1990).....	11
<i>Nat'l Paint &amp; Coatings Ass'n v. State of Cal.</i> , 58 Cal. App. 4th 753, 68 Cal. Rptr. 2d 360 (1997).....	10, 11
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	3, 8, 16
<i>Reycraft v. Lee</i> , 177 Cal. App. 4th 1211, 99 Cal. Rptr. 3d 746 (2009).....	10
<i>Sacred Heart Health Sys., Inc. v. Humana Military Healthcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974) .....	4, 9, 13, 23
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	8, 19, 20
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	9, 14, 23
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 742 F.3d 409 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. granted</i> , 2015 WL 1879778 (U.S. Apr. 27, 2015) (No. 13-1339).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sprint Commc'ns Co. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....	3
<i>Stearns v. Ticketmaster Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011).....	5, 15
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stop Youth Addiction v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> , 17 Cal. 4th 553, 950 P.2d 1086 (1998).....	11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	8, 13, 19
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	4, 7, 9, 14, 23
<i>Yanting Zhang v. Superior Court</i> , 57 Cal. 4th 364, 304 P.3d 163 (2013).....	12, 21

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const., Article III, section 2 .....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

## RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23.....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

## OTHER

S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005), <i>reprinted in</i> 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3, 2005 WL 627977.....	16
---	----

## TREATISE

1 William B. Rubenstein et al., <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 2:6 (5th ed. 2011).....	18
